JUL 2 9 1977 June Wagner County Clerk

RNNK

# ORDINANCE NO. 🧷

DEPUTY

72 PAGE 891

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND LICENSE DANCE HALLS AND DANCES HELD THEREIN IN TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OUTSIDE THE BOUNDARY LIMITS OF ANY INCORPORATED CITY OR TOWN; ESTABLISHING LICENSING PROCEDURES AND PRESCRIBING OFFEN-SES AND PENALTIES.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON, does ordain as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

Section 1. PURPOSE: The Board of County Commissioners finds and declares that it appears necessary for the protection, health and welfare of the general public in regard to dance halls and the holding of dances therein that certain rules and regulations be established, and further that there is a danger to the people attending or taking part in the gathering if proper sanitary, police and other health and safety measures are not adequately provided for, and further that it is necessary to pass under the police power of the county, an ordinance to regulate and license such dance halls and dances held therein.

#### ARTICLE II

Section 1. SPECIFIC LICENSING REQUIREMENTS: Hereinafter it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to conduct directly or indirectly any public dance in a dance hall regardless of its nature and character, in any public dance hall or building capable of being used for conduct of public dances in Tillamook County outside the boundary of any incorporated city, without first submitting the proposed plans for such dance to the Board of County Commissioners of Tillamook County, Oregon, which plans shall include provision for sanitation and policing supervision, both inside and outside the dance hall. Public dance shall not be deemed to include a private invitational function where no charge, collection or contribution is required for admission or participation; nor any establishment regulated by other public agencies, e.g. bars, night clubs or taverns whose activities are regulated by the Oregon Liquor Control Commission. If the Board of County Commissioners find that all of the foregoing requirements are met they shall authorize the County Clerk to issue a license to said person, firm or corporation, giving said dance, upon payment to the County Clerk of the sum of \$15.00. Said license shall be good for conduct of one dance only.

Section 2. ADDITIONAL FEE FOR ENFORCEMENT AGENCY: The fee provided for in Section 1 above shall be in addition to any charge collected for the services of the Tillamook County Sheriff's Reserve or such other person or persons approved the Board of County Commissioners.

Section 3. WAIVING OF FEE: The Board of County Commissioners of Tillamook County, Oregon, may waive the fee provided in Section 1 to any school, religious, fraternal or charitable organization, if they so desire, upon proof satisfactory to the Board of County Commissioners that the proceeds thereof are for the sole benefit of said school, religious, fraternal or charitable organization, but shall not waive the charge collected for the services of the Tillamook County Sheriff's Reserve or such other person or persons approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

 $\mathcal{A}$ 

Section 4. HOURS OF OPERATION: No dance shall be conducted in a public dance hall in the unincorporated areas of Tillamook County between the hours of 1 o'clock a.m. and 11 o'clock a.m., provided that no license shall be issued for more than one 24-hour period ending at 1 o'clock a.m. The participants shall be required to have cleared the licensed area and its immediate environs no later than 2 o'clock a.m. of the day of the licensed event.

<u>Section 5. PENALTIES</u>: Violation of any provision of this ordinance shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed \$150.00.

### ARTICLE III

<u>Section 1. SEVERABILITY</u>: The provisions of this ordinance are severable. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 2. ADOPTION: This ordinance shall be in force from and after the <u>27th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1977. PASSED this <u>27th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1977.

ATTEST: (County Clerk) Recor

3

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Chair N Commissioner + Commissioner

# Affidavit of Publication

State of Oregon, County of Tillamook,---ss.

. . 0

sworn, depose and say that I am the .....Office Manager of the Headlight-Herald, a newspaper of general circulation as defined by Section 58, Oregon Laws, published in the aforesaid county and state; that......Notice of Public Hearings....., a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper

for.....successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:

July 13

July n..... 19 ( Notary Public for Oregon

Price Charged for this notice \$.8.20

JUL 2 9 1979 pasted here]

JUNE WAGNER COUNTY CLERK Tillamook County Comm.

## DEPUTY ..... 21 1977

1.:GENSD

NOTICEOF PUBLIC HEARINGS NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that public hearings will be held in the Com-missioner's Hearing Room of the Tillamook County Courthouse, Tillamook, Oregon on July 15, 1977 at 2:00 p.m. and July 27, 1977 at 10:30 a.m. at which time the Board of County Com missioners will consider the adoption of an ordinance establishing licensing procedures and prescribing offenses and penalties, to wit: AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND LICENSE DANCE HALLS AND DANCES HELD THEREIN IN TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OUTSIDE THE BOUNDARY LIMITS OF ANY INCORPORATED ESTABLISHING PROCE AND DURES PRESCRIBING OFFENSES PENALTIES, as AND defined by Oregon Revised Statute 203.045 Copies of the proposed ordinance will be available in the Tillamook County Commissioner's Office. BOARDOF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON 28

Ord. # 8

72 PAGE 908

AUG 3

JUNE WAGNER

COUNTY CLERK

E

1977

1) 3 5 1 1 1

BUDK

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that public hearings will be held in the Commissioner's Hearing Room of the Tillamook County Courthouse, Tillamook, Oregon on July 15, 1977 at 2:00 p.m and July 27, 1977 at 10:30 a.m. at which time the Board of County Commissioners will consider the adoption of an ordinance establishing licensing procedures and prescribing offenses and penalties, to-wit: AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE AND LICENSE DANCE HALLS AND DANCES HELD THEREIN IN TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OUTSIDE THE BOUNDARY LIMITS OF ANY INCORPORATED CITY OR TOWN: ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES AND PRESCRIBING OFFENSES AND PENALTIES, as defined by Oregon Rewised Statute.

Copies of the proposed ordinance will be available in the Tillamook County Commissioner's Office.

Star & North

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON